8. Proportional consolidation related to associate companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in

collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis.

These are recognised in the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method,

where Selvaag Bolig’s share of the net result is presented

as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and

joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds that the number of

collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this

context, it is relevant to provide information on how the

statement of comprehensive income would have appeared

were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be

consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the

proportional consolidation of associated companies and

joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity

interest in collaboration projects.

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 422 489   231 112   653 601   1 011 968   84 180   1 096 148

Other revenues 13 039   3 672   16 711   23 217   103   23 320

Total operating revenues 435 528   234 785   670 313   1 035 185   84 283   1 119 468

Project expenses (336 774)   (197 123)   (533 897)   (705 177)   (55 045)   (760 222)

Salaries and personnel costs (30 044)   (374)   (30 418)   (24 983)   (285)   (25 268)

Depreciation and amortisation (2 386)   (967)   (3 353)   (3 297)   (2 390)   (5 687)

Other operating expenses (32 596)   (8 160)   (40 756)   (35 159)   (7 648)   (42 806)

Total operating expenses (401 800)   (206 623)   (608 423)   (768 616)   (65 367)   (833 983)

Associated companies and joint ventures 25 856   (25 856)   -   12 141   (12 141)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 59 584   2 306   61 890   278 710   6 774   285 485

Financial income 1 102   3   1 105   2 312   (77)   2 235

Financial expenses (2 118)   (860)   (2 978)   (6 091)   (3 083)   (9 174)

Net financial expenses (1 016)   (858)   (1 874)   (3 779)   (3 160)   (6 939)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 58 568   1 448   60 016   274 931   3 614   278 546

Income taxes (10 263)   (1 448)   (11 711)   (66 663)   (3 615)   (70 278)

Net income 48 305   -   48 305   208 268   -   208 268

EBITDA margin * 14.2% N/A 9.7% 27.2% N/A 26.0%

EBITDA margin adj 17.3% N/A 13.2% 30.5% N/A 29.3%

* EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).

 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Q2 2020 Q2 2019

Q2 2020

24

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 618 412   601 640   1 220 052   1 104 759   154 897   1 259 656

Other revenues 26 226   7 694   33 920   39 585   11 152   50 737

Total operating revenues 644 638   609 334   1 253 972   1 144 344   166 049   1 310 393

Project expenses (470 665)   (460 801)   (931 466)   (774 687)   (115 103)   (889 790)

Salaries and personnel costs (60 395)   (866)   (61 261)   (52 137)   (756)   (52 893)

Depreciation and amortisation (4 881)   (1 948)   (6 829)   (6 594)   (5 084)   (11 678)

Other operating expenses (53 876)   (12 022)   (65 898)   (64 741)   (15 037)   (79 778)

Total operating expenses (589 817)   (475 637)   (1 065 454)  (898 159)   (135 981)   (1 034 140)

Associated companies and joint ventures 112 518   (112 518)   -   17 723   (17 723)   -

Other gains (losses), net 1 028 691   -   1 028 691   -   -   -

Operating profit 1 196 030   21 179   1 217 209   263 908   12 346   276 254

Financial income 5 348   56   5 404   5 148   119   5 267

Financial expenses (6 301)   (1 959)   (8 260)   (14 715)   (6 225)   (20 940)

Net financial expenses (953)   (1 904)   (2 857)   (9 567)   (6 106)   (15 673)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 1 195 077   19 275   1 214 352   254 341   6 240   260 581

Income taxes (17 777)   (19 275)   (37 052)   (61 315)   (6 240)   (67 555)

Net income 1 177 300   -   1 177 300   193 026   -   193 026

EBITDA margin * 26.7% N/A 15.6% 23.6% N/A 22.0%

EBITDA margin adj 29.9% N/A 19.2% 26.8% N/A 25.3%

* EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).

 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

1H 2020 1H 2019

Q2 2020

25

Declaration by the board of directors and CEO

We hereby confirm that, to the best of our knowledge, the
interim financial statements for the period from 1 January
to 30 June 2020 have been prepared in accordance with IAS
34 on interim reporting, and that the information in the